	[image: image1.png]CESKA
o o:chooni
INSPEKCE




	PRESS RELEASE


Amendment of law to eliminate counterfeits and ease inspections 

(Final report of 2015)
(Prague, March 31, 2016) During 2,414 inspections of offer, sale and storage of products or provision of services that infringe certain intellectual property rights the Czech Trade Inspection Authority discovered flaws in 1,643 cases, including 474 violations of certain intellectual property rights. Besides sanctions, 35,694 pieces of counterfeits were collected and stored out of reach of inspected persons because the damage to the owners of the intellectual property rights would amount to more than CZK 101 million. As regards the assortment of collected products, the highest number concerned textile products as well as audio and video carriers. Most frequent trademarks were Burberry and the new number one Virgina. “Besides thorough inspection and imposed measures, the market with counterfeits still has its customers and a large offer and, hence, certain attractiveness. An amendment of the Act on Consumer Protection should bring simplification of inspections in the area of offer, sale and storage of counterfeits in the upcoming period. There is a significant change consisting of separation of infringements of certain intellectual property rights from unfair commercial practices in the provisions of the law. The upcoming period will show in if these changes have the expected positive impact in the inspection practice,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2015, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 2,414 inspections within an inspection project focused on vendors’ compliance with the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices within offer and sale of goods or provision of services that infringe certain intellectual property rights as well as storage of such products with the aim to offer or sell them. 
	Inspections of products and services infringing certain intellectual property rights in 2015 

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	Section 5 par. 2
	Total
	Section 5 par. 2

	Středočeský and Prague
	488
	164
	36
	33.6%
	7.4%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	269
	251
	15
	93.3%
	5.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	713
	531
	162
	74.5%
	22.7%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	320
	247
	103
	77.2%
	32.2%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	89
	75
	45
	84.3%
	50.6%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	319
	211
	80
	66.1%
	25.1%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	216
	164
	33
	75.9%
	15.3%

	Total
	2,414
	1,643
	474
	68.1%
	19.6%


*) Number/ratio of inspections within which CTIA collected goods infringing certain intellectual property rights in the sense of section 5 par. 2 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection 

Inspections were carried out in ordinary shops, stands as well as in e-shops based on notifications from owners of intellectual property rights, inspector’s own knowledge and submissions from consumers. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 1,643 cases (68.1%), including 474 inspections (i.e. 19.6%) within which violations of the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices were discovered. 
In the framework of cooperation with other state administration bodies, some inspections were carried out together with the Police of the Czech Republic (76 inspections), Customs Administration (33 cases), local trade licensing offices (10 inspections), Alien Police (9 inspections), hygiene surveillance bodies (8 cases) as well as the State Labour Inspection Office and authorized representative of owners of trademarks.
Collected products 

Besides sanction measures, in total 35,694 pieces of counterfeits whose value calculated in the prices of originals would amount to CZK 101,496,725 were collected and stored out of reach of inspected persons. The collected products that failed special legal regulations will be destroyed or used for humanitarian purposes after a decision concerning their confiscation is made. 
The following graph shows the ratio of individual product assortment groups on the total number of collected counterfeits (the below figures stand for pieces of products).
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“Other products” stand for collected counterfeits of less frequent product types such as sun glasses, pendants, key rings, hair clips, feet sanders, fitness bands, CD covers, combs, lighters, umbrellas, mobile phone covers, memory cards, razors, smoking sets, tea sets and knives. Share of selected trademarks on the total number of collected products (trademarks with less than 550 collected pieces aren’t included) was as follows:

[image: image3.png]2500 —
2000 —
1500 —
1000 fﬁ 644 836 928 1074 1173
500
0
Jack )
Adidas '
Wolfskin Nike Louis
° Ovetka )
Vuitton Michael
Shaun





Based on notifications from customs offices pursuant to the law No. 355/2014 Coll. on the Scope of the Customs Administration of the Czech Republic in connection with enforcement of intellectual property rights, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority used 10,632 pieces of counterfeits in the value of CZK 8,594,645 calculated in the prices of originals as proofs to start administrative proceedings concerning violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection. 
Representatives of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority participated in activities of an Inter-ministerial Committee to Combat Illegal Conduct – infringements of intellectual property rights. The area of offer and sale of counterfeits and copies remains a market field which is continuously monitored.
Imposed measures and sanctions
Based on the detected violations of legal regulations, in total 1,550 fines amounting to CZK 13,701,000 were lawfully imposed during the inspection action in the period from January 1 to December 31, 2015. 
Conclusion
CTIA officers saw violations of intellectual property rights concerning textile products and sale of audio and video carriers. In 2015, more counterfeits of the Virgine trademark than Burberry were detected, despite Burberry was the trademark whose counterfeits were detected most frequently in past years. It was the representative of the Virgine rights owner who submitted a suggestion to inspections of the offer and sale of counterfeits of this trademark. 
The current amendment of the Act on Consumer Protection brings several changes in the field of inspection, sale and storage of products infringing certain intellectual property rights. The most significant change concerns simplification of inspection activities by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in the consequence of separation of the matter of violations of certain intellectual property rights within provisions of the law.
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